Notes:
1. All data is transmitted MSB first (i.e. big-endian).
2. Modbus Serial RTU is supported on NMC models AP9641, AP9643, and on UPS SRYL models. Modbus TCP is supported on all NMC models.
3. Status bits are atomic within a single Modbus register or data point. User should not look for consistency across multiple registers, only within a single register.
4. Single register reads of undefined registers will return an error. Block reads that begin with a valid register will not return an error but will return zeros for undefined registers.
5. Registers are one word in size.
6. Signed numbers are two's complement.
7. Bit number 0 is least significant bit.

6 BOOLEAN Hz60_3_0: Frequency of 60 Hz +/- 3.0 Hz.
7-15 BOOLEAN Reserved
40595 0252 594 Reserved 2 1 ReadOnly
40596 0253 595 Battery.DateSetting 2 1 UINT16 Battery Installation Date, days since 1999 (January 1, 2000 = 0). ReadWrite x x x
40597 0254 596 Name_STR 16 8 ASCII The name assigned to the UPS. ReadWrite x x x
40605 025C 604 MOG.Name_STR 16 8 ASCII The name assigned to the Main Outlet Group (MOG). ReadWrite x
40613 0264 612 SOG[0].Name_STR 16 8 ASCII The name assigned to Switched Outlet Group SOG0. ReadWrite x
40621 026C 620 SOG[1].Name_STR 16 8 ASCII The name assigned to SOG 1. ReadWrite x
40629 0274 628 SOG[2].Name_STR 16 8 ASCII The name assigned to SOG 2. ReadWrite x
40637 027C 636 Reserved 16 8 ReadOnly
40645 0284 644 Output.VoltageACSetting_BF 4 2
This is the configured output voltage setting. This is still implemented when there is only one voltage
setting. ReadWrite x x x
0 BOOLEAN Reserved
1 BOOLEAN Reserved
2 BOOLEAN VAC200: Single phase UPS - Output voltage is set to 200VAC Phase-Phase.
3 BOOLEAN VAC208: Single phase UPS - Output voltage is set to 208VAC Phase-Phase.
4 BOOLEAN VAC220: Single phase UPS - Output voltage is set to 220VAC Phase-Neutral.
5 BOOLEAN VAC230: Single phase UPS - Output voltage is set to 230VAC Phase-Neutral.
6 BOOLEAN VAC240: Single phase UPS - Output voltage is set to 240VAC Phase-Neutral.
7 BOOLEAN Reserved
8 BOOLEAN Reserved
9 BOOLEAN Reserved
10 BOOLEAN Reserved